## **BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST**

## **ORDINANCE NO. 2021-01**

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST AMENDING CHAPTER VII OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ENTITLED "TRAFFIC"

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Lakehurst, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

**SECTION 1. Purpose and Intent.** The amendment(s) set forth herein shall serve the purpose of establishing reasonable and impartial regulations with regard to vehicular traffic within the Borough of Lakehurst.

**SECTION 2. Amendment(s).** The Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Lakehurst at Chapter VII, entitled "Traffic," Section 7-22, entitled "One-Way Streets," is hereby amended so as to delete Lilac Street as one of the streets subject to the restrictions of such Section, thereby permitting the entire length of Lilac Street to hereafter be designated and operated as a two-way street.

**SECTION 3. Repealer.** Any and all other ordinances inconsistent with any of the terms and provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistencies.

**SECTION 4. Severability.** In the event that any section paragraph, clause phrase, term, provision or part of this ordinance shall be adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, such judgment shall not effect, impair or invalidate the remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the section, paragraph, clause, term, provision or part thereof directly involved in the controversy in such judgment shall be rendered.

**SECTION 5. Effective Date.** This ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication as provided by law.

Harry Robbins, Mayor

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an ordinance #2021-01 entitled: "AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST AMENDING CHAPTER VII OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ENTITLED "TRAFFIC" was finally adopted after a public hearing and Council approval at a meeting of the governing body held on the fourth day of February, 2021.

Maryanne Capasso, Clerk